就被收購方以股本支付交易之入賬或根
據香港財務報告準則第2號於收購日期以
收購方之以股本支付交易替代被收購方
之以股本支付交易提供指引。

(c) 香港財務報告準則第7號（修訂本）：其闡
明由金融工具產生的風險之計量披露規
定，並鼓勵當計量之披露不能明顯地體
現當中之風險時作出敘述披露。其闡明
及簡化信貸風險之披露規定，無須再就
除非已重新商議，否則已逾期或減值之
資產之賬面值作出披露，以及無須再就
由實體所持有作為抵押的抵押品及其他
額外信貸及其公平價值之估計作出描述。

(d) 香港會計準則第1號（經修訂）闡明實體
可選擇就其他全面收益的各部分於股東
權益變動報表或財務報表附註呈列所需
對賬。

(e) 因香港會計準則第27號「綜合及獨立財務
報表」而就香港會計準則第21號、香港會
計準則第28號及香港會計準則第31號的
修訂所作出的過渡性規定將於二零一零
年七月一日或之後開始之年度期間應用。

(f) 香港會計準則第34號（修訂本）：其規定
於最新近的年度財務報告中更新有關重
大事件及交易的相關資料。香港會計準
則第34號現時明確規定須作披露的事件
及交易，並已就應用金融工具的規定方
面增加指引。

(g) 香港（國際財務報告詮釋委員會）－詮釋
第13號闡明認可獎賞的公平價值應計及
預期沒收的認可獎賞及給予並無在初次
銷售時獲得認可獎賞的客戶的折扣或獎
勵。

中國工商銀行（亞洲）有限公司 Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited
二零一零年年報 Annual Report 2010

73財 務 報 表 附 註
Notes to the Financial Statements

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

2.4	 Financial impact of the adoption of the amendment to
HKAS 17

As explained in note 2.2 above, following the adoption of the
amendment to HKAS 17, the corresponding prior year comparatives
have been restated as follows:

  報告內列示 調整 重列
  As reported Adjustment Restated
  千港元 千港元 千港元
  HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000 HK$’ 000

截至二零零九年十二月三十一日 Consolidated income statement for
 止年度之綜合收益表  the year ended 31 December 2009

年內溢利 Profit for the year 2,526,142 (2,604) 2,523,538
全面收益總額 Total comprehensive income 4,264,827 10,613 4,275,440

於二零零九年十二月三十一日 Consolidated statement of financial
 之綜合財務狀況表  position as at 31 December 2009

物業及設備 Property, plant and equipment 273,953 240,238 514,191
銀行物業重估儲備 Bank premises revaluation reserve 56,198 172,687 228,885
保留溢利 Retained earnings 5,181,915 (9,690) 5,172,225

於二零零九年一月一日 Consolidated statement of financial
 之綜合財務狀況表  position as at 1 January 2009

物業及設備 Property, plant and equipment 276,074 227,757 503,831
銀行物業重估儲備 Bank premises revaluation reserve 52,469 159,470 211,939
保留溢利 Retained earnings 3,290,741 (7,086) 3,283,655

2 主要會計政策概述（續）

2.4 採納經修訂香港會計準則第17號之財務
影響

如上文附註2.2所解釋，採納經修訂香港會計
準則第17號後，相應前期之比較數字已經重列
如下：

中國工商銀行（亞洲）有限公司 Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Limited
二零一零年年報 Annual Report 2010

74 財 務 報 表 附 註
Notes to the Financial Statements

2	 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
(continued)

2.5	 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the financial
statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries and attributable share
of results and reserves of its associate (collectively referred to as the
“Group”) for the year ended 31 December 2010.

(a)	 Subsidiaries